

**GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT**

Andhra Pradesh School Educational Subordinate Service Rules for the posts of Teachers in Government Schools in Andhra Pradesh – Adhoc Rules– Errata - Issued

SCHOOL EDUCATION (SER.II) DEPARTMENT

G. O. Ms. No. 24

Dated: 28-01-2009

Read the following:

1. G.O.Ms.No.11, Education (Services. II) Department, dated.23.01.2009.
2. G.O.Ms.No.21, Education (Services. II) Department, dated.27.01.2009

* * *

ORDER:

The errata issued in the G.O. 2nd read above to the Notification issued in G.O. 1st read above is modified as under:

ERRATA

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
Rule 2 – Method of Appointment and Appointing Authority	i) By Direct Recruitment or, ii) By promotion from categories 1 to 25 of class II, or, iii) By Recruitment by transfer of Junior Assistant from Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service in School Education Department.	i) By Direct Recruitment or, ii) By promotion from categories 1 to 25 of class II, or, iii) By Recruitment by transfer of Junior Assistant and equivalent categories and Senior Assistants from Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service in School Education Department.
Rule 3	Rule 3 (iv) The combined seniority lists of Category 1 to 25 of Class II and Junior Assistants and equivalent cadre of Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service under the control of Director of School Education shall be prepared with reference to their date of regular appointment while considering for	Rule 3 (iv) The combined seniority lists of Category 1 to 25 of Class II and Junior Assistants and equivalent cadre and Senior Assistants of Andhra Pradesh Ministerial Service under the control of Director of School

	promotion / recruitment by transfer to the posts of School Assistants.	Education shall be prepared with reference to their date of regular appointment while considering for promotion / recruitment by transfer to the posts of School Assistants.
Rule 5 – Qualifications (Table – Column 4 against Category 2)	<p><u>School Assistant (Physical Sciences) :-</u> A Bachelors Degree with Physics and Chemistry as optional subjects or one of the two as main and the other as subsidiary/ancillary Subject and a B.Ed. Degree with Physical Science / Physics / Chemistry as a methodology Subject.</p>	<p><u>School Assistant (Physical Sciences) :-</u> A Bachelors Degree with Physics and Chemistry, Physical Chemistry or Applied Chemistry as optional subjects or one of the two as main and the other as subsidiary/ancillary Subject and a B.Ed. Degree with Physical Science / Physics / Chemistry as a methodology Subject.</p>
Rule 5 – Qualifications (Table – Column 4 against Category 4)	<p><u>School Assistant (Social Studies) :-</u> A Bachelors Degree with two of the following subjects as optionals one of them as a main and the other one as a subsidiary subject- i) History ii) Economics iii) Geography iv) Political Science v) Public Administration vi) Sociology vii) Commerce and a B.Ed. Degree with Social Studies / Geography / History / Social Sciences as a methodology Subject.</p>	<p><u>School Assistant (Social Studies) :-</u> A Bachelors Degree with two of the following subjects as optionals one of them as a main and the other one as a subsidiary subject- i) History ii) Economics iii) Geography iv) Political Science v) Public Administration vi) Sociology vii) B.Com with another Degree or P.G. and a B.Ed. Degree with Social Studies / Geography / History / Social Sciences as a methodology Subject.</p>

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

M. CHAYA RATAN
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (I/c)

To

The Commissioner, Printing & Stationary, Hyderabad with a request
to publish the same in the next issue of the Rules supplement.

The Director of School Education, A.P. Hyderabad.

The Secretary, A.P.P.S.C. Hyderabad (10 copies with covering letter)

Copy to:

All Departments of Secretariat.

The Law Department/General Administration Department.

The P.S. to Minister for School Education.

SF/SC

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER

